The unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should
be read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial
statements of the Company and EMPHESYS.  The pro forma data is for
informational purposes only and may not necessarily reflect future results
of operations and financial position or what the results of operations or
financial position would have been had the Company and EMPHESYS merged at
the beginning of the periods presented.

   36
   Humana Inc.
   Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet
   June 30, 1995
   (Unaudited)
   (Dollars in millions except per share amounts)

   Humana
   Historical   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Humana   EMPHESYS   Adjustments   Combined

Assets
Current assets:
 Cash and cash

  equivalents   $   447   $   14   $  (155)(a) $   306
 Marketable securities   528   586   1,114
 Premiums receivable,
  net   80   17   97
 Deferred income taxes   42   21   8 (b)   71
 Other   64   18   82

   Total current
   assets   1,161   656   (147)   1,670

Property and equip-
 ment, net   320   48   15 (c)   383

Long-term marketable
 securities   388   67   (250)(a)   205
Cost in excess of
 net assets acquired   159   56   251 (d)   466
Deferred income taxes   50   2   (33)(b)   19
Other   85   7   70 (e)   162

  Total Assets   $ 2,163   $   836   $   (94)   $ 2,905

Liabilities and Common
 Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities:
 Medical costs payable  $   554   $   263   $   10 (f) $   827
 Trade accounts payable
  and accrued expenses   166   46   10 (g)   222
 Unearned premium
  revenues   127   30   157
 Income taxes payable   52   9   61

   Total current
   liabilities   899   348   20   1,267
Long-term debt   1   56   250 (h)   307
Professional liability
 and other obligations   87   68   155

   Total liabilities   987   472   270   1,729

Contingencies
Common stockholders' equity:
 Common stock,$.16 2/3
  par; authorized
  300,000,000 shares;
  issued and outstanding
  161,820,165 shares   27   1   (1)(i)   27
 Other   1,149   363   (363)(i)   1,149

   Total common stock-
   holders' equity   1,176   364   (364)   1,176

  Total Liabilities and
  Common Stockholders'
  Equity   $  2,163   $   836   $   (94)   $ 2,905

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   37
   Humana Inc.
   Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
   For the six months ended June 30, 1995
   (Unaudited)
   (Dollars in millions except per share results)

   Humana
   Historical   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Humana   EMPHESYS   Adjustments   Combined

Revenues:

 Premiums   $ 2,073   $   782   $ 2,855
 Interest   38   27   $  (10)(j)   55
 Other income   7   17   -   24

   Total revenues   2,118   826   (10)   2,934

Operating expenses:
 Medical costs   1,686   587   -   2,273
 Selling, general and
  administrative   250   180   430
 Depreciation and
  amortization   30   8   9 (k)   47

   Total operating
   expenses   1,966   775   9   2,750

Income from operations   152   51   (19)   184

Interest expense   4   2   8 (l)   14

Income before income
 taxes   148   49   (27)   170

Provision for income
 taxes   50   18   (9)(m)   59

Net income   $   98   $   31   $  (18)   $   111

Earnings per common
 share   $   0.60  $   0.19   $   (0.11)   $   0.68

Weighted average
 common shares
 outstanding (000's)   162,148   162,148   162,148   162,148

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements.

   38
   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   As of and for the six months ended June 30, 1995
   (Unaudited)

Note 1:  Pro forma Adjustments - Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as
   of June 30, 1995

 (a)   To record the use of existing cash and cash equivalents and long-
   term marketable securities necessary to finance a portion of the

[…]

40 years.  Acquired property and equipment (primarily buildings)
   will be depreciated over 30 years, the estimated remaining useful
   life.

 (l)   To recognize estimated interest expense related to bank
   borrowings necessary to finance the acquisition.  The bank
   borrowings have an assumed interest rate of LIBOR plus 3/8
   percent over the six month period.

Note 3:  Income Taxes

 (m)   Estimated pro forma income taxes were recorded at an assumed
   combined federal and state income tax rate of 34.6 percent.

   39

   Humana Inc.
   Pro forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income
   For the year ended December 31, 1994
   (Unaudited)
   (Dollars in millions except per share results)

   Humana
   Historical   Pro forma   Pro forma
   Humana   EMPHESYS   Adjustments   Combined

Revenues:

 Premiums   $ 3,576   $ 1,387   $ 4,963
 Interest   62   50   $  (16)(a)   96

 Other income   16   25   -   41

   Total revenues   3,654   1,462   (16)   5,100

Operating expenses:
 Medical costs   2,918   1,020   -   3,938
 Selling, general and
  administrative   436   323   759
 Depreciation and

  amortization   50   14   17 (b)   81
 Restructuring and
  unusual charges   18   -   18

   Total operating
   expenses   3,422   1,357   17   4,796

Income from operations   232   105   (33)   304

Interest expense
 (recovery)   (25)   3   12 (c)   (10)

Income before income
 taxes   257   102   (45)   314

Provision for income
 taxes   81   38   (15)(d)   104

Net income   $   176   $   64   $  (30)   $   210

Earnings per common
 share   $   1.10  $   0.40   $   (0.19)   $   1.31

Weighted average
 common shares
 outstanding (000's)   160,911   160,911   160,911   160,911

See notes to pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income.

   40

   NOTES TO PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
   STATEMENT OF INCOME
   For the year ended December 31, 1994
   (Unaudited)

Note 1:  Pro forma Adjustments

 (a)   To reduce interest income for the estimated forgone interest
   income resulting from the use of cash and cash equivalents and
   marketable securities to finance the acquisition.  The
   calculation is based upon the nominal monthly portfolio yield for